

No.: 20-980

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Veena Sharma (Petitioner)

v.
Santander Bank (Respondent)

On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

REPLY-BRIEF

by

Veena Sharma (PRO-SE)
10 Wedgewood Drive
Andover, MA 01810
978-290-3275
jaipuri@aol.com

RECEIVED

MAR 16 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
2. TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
3. PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEFS OF RESPONDENT.....	1
4. STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
5. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The State Court Action.....	1
B. Procedural History of the Present Action.....	1
C. The District Court's Memorandum and Order.....	1
D. The Court of Appeal's Judgement.....	1
6. REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARY.....	2
A. There are no Compelling Reasons to Grant a Petition for Writ of Certiorary.....	2
B. The Court of Appeal Did not Err in Affirming the District Court Dismissal of the Action Without Issuing Summons to Santander.....	2
C. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Action for Failure to State a Claim.....	3
1. The Statue of Limitations Bars Sharma's Claims.....	3
2. The Doctrine of <i>Res Judicata</i> Bars Sharma's Claims....	4
3. Sharma Failed to Establish a Private Right of Action under 18 U.S.C. 656.....	4
D. Sharma Failed to Plead Fraud with Particularity.....	4
E. The Court of Appeals Could Have Affirmed the Dismissal of the Action Because it was Frivolous.....	4
7. CONCLUSIONS.....	5

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

	Page
1. Futera Dev. of P.R., Inc. v. Estado Libre Asociado de P.R., 144 F.3d 7, 13-14 (1 st Cir. 1998).....	2
2. Chute v. Walker, 281 F.3d 314, 319 (1 st Cir. 2002).....	2
3. Gonzalez v. United States, 257F.3d 31, 37 (1 st Cir. 2001)..	2
4. Sharma v. Cnty. Mortg., LLC. (19-P-1028): June 23, 2020..	2
5. 103 Stat. 501 (1989); 18 U.S.C. §3293.....	4
6. Id.: 104 Stat. 4861 (1990).....	4
7. 103 Stat. 500 amending 18 U.S.C. §1341, 18 U.S.C. §1343...	4
8. 18 U.S.C. §1344.....	4
9. United States v. Heinz, 790 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
10. United States v. Bogucki, 18-cr-00021-CRB-1, 2018 WL 3219460, at *4 (July 2, 2018).....	4
